Waterman Village
Town Hall Meeting
Garden of Life Fellowship Hall
Wednesday, October 30, 2024

Present: Andrew Dujon, President and CEO

After the Pledge of Allegiance recital, Andrew Dujon began the Question-and-Answer period in the order they were received. 

Announcement
· Before I get started with questions, I wanted to address the situation at Lakeside. I know a lot of folks, particularly those living at Lakeside, who are inundated with a lot of sand and dust. I have filed another complaint with the City of Mount Dora. We've submitted a cease and desist letter from our attorneys to the property owners, plus the construction company. I was emailing with a resident about possibly starting a petition for people to list the complaints. I encourage you to assemble and sign the petition, and I'll ensure it gets to the City. I've already sent something to them today, so we will keep pushing back on them as best we can. Those are all the updates I can provide you at this time. 

Activities
No questions asked.

Accounting
· Will new residents be subject to the rate increase at some point upfront or after the first of the year? 
Ans. Yes, the incoming rates have been adjusted for anyone new moving in. 

· Resident Comment:  There is a lack of transparency regarding Waterman's financials.

Andrew's Response: David Larson has done an excellent job sharing information over the last few months. I've gotten so much feedback about how he's talking over your heads. I've been asking him to scale it back. We've been working on that. We will continue to provide as much information as possible every month during our typical resident meetings. To give you an idea, we just finished our last fiscal year with approximately a $5 million loss. I know that freaks many people out, but let me keep going. That's about a four-and-a-half million dollar improvement over the prior year. So I think that's a tremendous stride made in one year. We also had earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, and amortization of about $6 million; our day's cash on hand grew to 156 days, and our debt service coverage ratio was 1.49 times. So, we will have an annual audit that will be done starting in November. It'll be completed in January, and by February or early March, it'll be posted to EMMA (the Electronic Municipal Market Access). Information regarding publicly funded communities like ours, our bond issue is publicly funded, requires you to put that information out there, and that'll give you all the information you want about this organization. Should you have any questions, we're happy to answer them as best we can.
· Resident Comment: It's unsettling that the monthly rental fee has mushroomed by nearly 25% over the past three years; management talked about ripping the band-aid off, leading to a more normalized rate. Will the rate in 2026 be at this CPI range? Please share with us where the rate after the 12.75% spike will likely be.
Andrew's Response: We have been saying from the beginning that we wanted to normalize. We did want to rip the band-aid off and hit it with one shot. Our goal is to get back to a 3% to 5% range. David Larson has already set a goal to make sure that we try to follow CPI in the future years based on what's happening in the economy.

Culinary
· What will happen with the fish between the multi-purpose and dining rooms? 

Ans. Right now, we're evaluating whether we're even going to keep it. I think there have still been some people who would look at me and say “We have a fish tank?” so if we decide that we're going to keep it, we'll find a new location to put it.
· Resident Comment: Finding organic, healthy food options at our meal venues is difficult. Sugar-free options have disappeared from the menu. The menu does not tell us which options are low in salt levels. 
Andrew's Response: I will have a conversation with our Culinary team because I always thought we had sugar-free options available from a dessert perspective. Specifically, I thought we had sections and tables. So I need to find out what would have happened there if they have disappeared. I also know that we had an app that we were using where the nutritional information was also shared. So you could go in there and find information about calories, sugar, carbs, salt, and whatever else you wanted to know. So I'll find out where we are with that and ensure it gets up and running again if it has been taken down. We could do a better job of making sure that we have things labeled if they're organic, which goes back to why we have the micro-farms.  That's going to be purely organic food that's being put on the table for you, so we want to provide that best we can.
· What is the update on the produce growing at The Oaks and Lakeside?
Ans. Filters have recently come in, and from what I've seen, both Lakeside and The Oaks have been replanted.

Resident Relations 
No questions asked. 

Plant Ops

· We understand that some roofs in the Oaks need replacing. Could we ensure that the new roof colors blend with the existing roof?
Ans. Yes, I'd say we should be able to do that. 

· Are there any plans to update the gazebo between Beacon and Cambridge?
Ans. We have not talked about this, but we can certainly have a look. 

· What is the status of the irrigation on Lakeside?
Ans. There is no irrigation. There are only drip lines at Lakeside, a mandate required of us by the City of Mount Dora. We do not have a different solution for that now, but we'll do our best to ensure that the drip lines are working so we can keep whatever we have planted there alive. 
· Why do we keep putting flowers in there to take them out?
Ans. We like to plant seasonally, and our contract with TNT has a quarterly provision for them to get new flowers each quarter because we want to keep them fresh and spruced up. But we also know that we need to check the irrigation to ensure it's working in the locations where we have it so that we're not planting stuff to watch it die. We will check on that when we go in for the next planting.

· Please update us on the status of home damage repairs resulting from Hurricane Milton, such as the soffit.
Ans. In areas at the Oaks where we've seen the siding torn off, and if those areas with the siding that was ripped off meet or are adjacent to stucco, we're getting a quote to eliminate the siding and stucco the rest of the building. We feel it'll just be better for the long term. If it's a fully-sided building we'll be looking at, we will replace it. We're trying to find a match for the soffit and siding that was blown away. So we're working with the contractor to get quotes to do all that stuff, particularly putting stucco in place of the siding where it was removed. Regarding Lakeside, we have several folks from Deangelis Diamond and Tierra, a water testing company, over there trying to find the source of the water intrusion. We also have our third-party architectural engineer overseeing that. They plan to return on November 13 and 14, and they will look at some additional things. We've got some structural things to look at here, at the Oaks. We also have some additional things to look out at over at Lakeside, including some of the house shaking that was occurring over there from some of the other construction projects adjacent to our property.

Transportation
· Please explain the transportation charges. Have you vetted a new provider? I also need to understand the medical transportation charges.
Ans. We are still transporting to and from the airport, local medical transports are still done Monday to Thursday, and trips outside the local area come with a charge. So going to Orlando would come with a fee associated with that. If you have questions about the transportation system and charge structure, contact Philip Magnone, extension 260, and let him work through some of those questions and provide you with some additional details.

Wellness
No questions asked.

General Waterman Village
· Resident comment: I've recently heard that tipping is a common practice, primarily in the Bistro, and the employees there gladly take it. Please clarify the tipping policy for all residents and employees. 
Andrews Response: Tipping is not allowed. We have the employee contribution fund that we ask you to contribute annually. That way, those funds are disbursed to all the line staff, and distributed equally based on their years of service in the Community. We ask you to do this because there are many individuals you don't get to see very often, but they are still working extremely hard to help you live your best life. So we want those folks to be recognized, not just the people you get to see and talk to daily. For clarification, none of the managerial team benefits from any funds distributed into the employee appreciation fund. Those are strictly for the front-line employees. 

· Andrews Comment: I had some additional comments from the employee survey that I also wanted to address, and then I'll open up the floor. Thank you again to all of you who participated in the employee survey. We had 226 respondents, and the average score was about 81% satisfaction. The two lowest-scored areas were Maintenance at 74% and Culinary at 72%; we will place the survey in the portal tomorrow. Emma is out today, so I'll ask her to get it there tomorrow. Here are a few comments that I wanted to address specifically: 
· We do not communicate effectively and get inundated with emails, especially from Activities.  And departments need to be proofread before they hit send. Management does not return phone calls.  Work Orders are rarely acknowledged if they cannot be done; just let us know when you receive the request. 
Ans. I have seen some of the emails with grammatical errors, which I agree is very unprofessional. We have to do better, especially with all the proofreading technology available. We will focus on defining effective communication in a one-size-fits-all box. Regarding the number of correspondences, it will be challenging in activities; for example, some people are very excited about seeing all the different things happening. Some are sitting back and going; I don't want to see all that, I think it’s excessive. What I've seen is that I think the Activities folks have done an excellent job of summarizing the day's events into a one-shot email that lets you know what's going on. I think that's very helpful. I will put much of my focus in 2025 into improving the communication coming out of that department from a housekeeping and maintenance request perspective. 

· I thought we were a priority when the power went out. We need to plan for next time and how that will be handled.
Ans. If you live independently and are on oxygen or some other medical device, we open the doors at The Bridgewater and The Edgewater, which have generator power. We put that option on the table for you so that it is available, and we will accommodate you to keep you from having to be in a situation where you don't have access to power; those locations will provide that.

· If the marketplace is such that we can only hire inexperienced or non-English speaking people, this can only work if qualified supervisors continuously supervise these folks.
Ans. I agree, and that goes back to my comment about helping manage the work order system and trying to focus on helping our communication coming out of that department. That is going to be another thing that I'm going to focus on for 2025.

· Residents have expertise and skills that we want to share and volunteer time with the Community. Residents and management should work collaboratively, but management is resistant, making it difficult for us to feel valued in this Community.
Ans. I'm truly sorry for those who feel this way. If there are those of you who do feel this way, I encourage you to reach out to Emma. Let's set up an appointment and sit down together and talk about it; if you're still willing to help with the volunteerism or contribute in some way, we'll figure out a way to use your talents. We've been trying to incorporate residents into some of these things. We've got the Geek Squad going, which was started by a group of residents, which I think is lovely. We've got a technology group assisting our IT department and me with how we want to proceed with the changes coming with our Comcast and Sentrics contracts. We have the WVCCTV team of residents who are doing an amazing job.  I think there are opportunities for people to participate, and we want to ensure it's available to everyone.  

· I went to place trash in a poop receptacle, and it was full of, you know what. We walked around the lake, and other receptacles were full as well. Small details like these degrade a community.
Ans. I chose this one specifically, because I think it makes a good point. We're not focusing on the small details that could carry a significant weight for you. We have to do a better job of ensuring we're more organized and keeping up with these things. You can't just go out there, set the stations in place, and then go, okay, they'll empty themselves. That has to be done in a routine work order system to ensure someone's checking them regularly and we're getting in there and taking care of it. So, it goes back to a lack of organization coming out of the department and keeping up with what needs to be done. So, we will focus on making sure we do that better. 

Outpatient Therapy/ Home Health
· Do you know why so many therapists are leaving the outpatient therapy department? 
Ans. They are leaving for a lot of different reasons. The folks that we know over there, we've got some that have said they want to work in home health, some that want to do travel therapy, some that say they only want to work three days a week. So, all the folks that have left recently also stayed on PRN, which means they're on an as-needed basis. If we need them, call them, and if they're available, we will ask if you would still be willing to come in and do some work for us. We have also hired two new individuals that will be starting in November. So physical therapy right now is a much more complicated area to work in from a therapy perspective because the degree now requires a doctorate and a lot of folks that are doing that don't want to do all that extensive education to get that physical therapist clarification. So they'll become PTAs but won't necessarily take the next step to become licensed physical therapists. To complete a round of therapy, you have to have a licensed physical therapist who can provide the evaluation for the individual and then scope out the work of what the PTA would do. 

Additional Questions

· What is happening with the trail? 
Ans. Okay, so on the trail, we got a quote from a contractor on how to resolve that. He's come up with a solution for cutting areas out creating boardwalks over areas of roots where we know that those will consistently be a problem. So we've got a plan for that. We'll have to look at when we can move forward with that project..

· Alvin, regarding the fountain over at Lakeside, why don't the lights work anymore?
Ans.  What happened was that water seemed to have gotten inside of it again, messing up the bearings, which is the actual motor itself. So we called for the Lake Doctors to come out. They repaired the motor, and the lights are completely burnt out, so we're trying to replace that. The first thing I told them was to fix the fountain. Why have lights if you don't have a fountain? So fix the fountain, and then let's get the lights working. 

· Andrew: Can you reach out and see if they can give us a timeline? By the end of the week, when can the lights be back working? 
· Alvin's Response: Yeah, I'll give them a shout. 

· I'm glad the steps are going in on the Lakeside post office. Do you know if there are going to be railings along the side?
Ans. Yes, there will be railings. 

· Can we get an assurance of some financial stability at this place and where we will be in a year or two? 
Ans. Last year we increased revenue by 13% and expenses by 4%.  This allowed us to improve our financial position by approximately $4.5mm.  By maintaining an expense budget where we are right now, plus accounting for some basic inflationary measures to staff increases and things like that, the rate increase projects us to an 11% average revenue growth.  We expect to continue to move forward in a positive direction, barring any catastrophic events.  Then, we maintain that in the future because we've normalized ourselves from a revenue perspective against the expense. Yes, I feel very confident that our financial stability has improved year over year and will continue to do so.
 
· We spent $400,000 on the Bridgewater roof. We just had a second hurricane. What are the contingencies? Do you have a big enough contingency fund to cover this stuff and make a dent in the payment of, oops, this happened?
Ans. Yes, we're budgeting $3 million for capital improvements for next year. That goes into all the various things, not counting the Lodge renovation. So that's for roof replacements, various other things that you're going to do on campus, from an everyday perspective, like HVAC’s going out to what new things, potentially the trail, the extending of the sidewalk around Lakeside, the stairs, around Lakeside mailboxes, those are the various things. We have $3 million that's already set aside for that. If we had to shift in a different direction because of that, we could do that. We also have $16 million in reserves right now, making up our overall days cash. So if we had to tap into that, we would, but we're just like anybody else. If we tap into a fund like in the Bridgewater situation, we tap into it and then want to build it back up again.


· Resident Comment: Well, it's just tough to sit and see the things we bought into be chiseled away bit by bit, and then we get a whopping increase suddenly. None of us in this room doesn't understand inflation, but it isn't very comforting. We're no longer earning money. We're not out there in the marketplace earning money anymore.
· Andrews Response: I agree. We want to do our best to help protect that, but we want to preserve this organization into perpetuity, which is why we do what we do and implement what we've done. Again, I will reiterate that we have moved ourselves to a much stronger position than we were two years ago. By the end of this next fiscal year, we'll be in an even stronger position. 

· There's a lot of work going on at Lake House East, Lake House West, and The Grand regarding the water intrusion. Who's paying for that?
Ans. De Angelis Diamond.

· Near my property, three trees were partially uprooted during the storm. No less than four people say somebody will be there tomorrow. There was somebody there, TNT, and they put ropes with one tie on two trees. It lasted about two hours in the wind and pulled right out. So I would like to know who you contact. I've tried doing it by work order, but these trees are getting dried out because the roots are so exposed, and I hate seeing more trees lost.
Ans. I agree. What's your address? Alvin will work on that for you. 

· I can't do many things because of the arthritis in my hands. So now, with the new schedule you're going to be doing in November, you want me to pay $30 for a half hour and $60 for an hour more if I wish to have housekeeping done. 
Ans. You only have to pay if you want to go outside the scheduled time. As I said from the beginning, regarding the housekeeping thing, please bear with us. You know, we turned over every stone we could think of to bring as much economy into the organization as possible. Yes, I know that some things were taken away, but if, as the year progresses and we see how things are going, and if we reach a point where we can put some things back, we're happy to do that. Our goal would be to try to reinstate as many of the services we've had, but for now, this is the stance we have to take.

· So what does that mean? You are going to fire half the staff.
Ans. No, we are not going to have to fire anyone.

· What will you do with the extras if you have enough housekeeping now? 
Ans. The problem is we are short-staffed right now. So by switching to the bi weekly schedule instead of weekly, we don't have to fire anyone, because we could keep those people all in place. 

·  You have to put your salt content down. Why is that not possible on the menus that we have here? As far as the NSA? Yes, they have NSA dessert, but like I told your pastry chef when we had the Oktoberfest, who I met at the Lodge, she did an outstanding job. She made 600 of those beautiful apple turnovers. I told her diabetics like to have cakes and pies. Also, when you can have NSA, it's not always available, and we don't get it at Savor.
Ans. I'll ask about that. I have seen calorie counts on menus. I have not seen anything related to sugar or salt content or anything other than that. I've seen caloric information on menus, but nothing more than that.

· I read about how you would make this change, and it would be based on square footage. I live in a building where some individuals have as much housekeeping time as I have, but their homes are not as large. Will there be equity this time? 
Ans. Yes. 

· Will the individuals who do cleaning now have more or less time than they currently have?
Ans. I'll be honest with you, I can't answer that question. You can contact Alvin separately about your unit, specifically with the square footage, because he has that database. I do not have that.

· I firmly ask that you return the trash pickup to three days a week instead of two.  I would like to have the trash picked up three days a week. 
Ans. We will see what we can do, but we cannot make any promises at this time. 

· Andrew, can you provide, or maybe Alvin can provide, a status update on the repairs to the pedestrian gate at Springwater? 
Ans. Yes, I just signed the quote today to get the walk-through redone for that pedestrian. The push button seemed to have taken on water and failed. They have the new keypads, and the push button has already been ordered. It's still the same app to gain access.  We expect the part to be here in two weeks.

· Can you communicate with the community when that is fixed?
Ans. Yes, absolutely 

· I'd like to say a word about Andrew. I moved in here 14 years ago, when they had 80% occupancy, and Andrew was taking charge of the place; the place was in dire straits, financially. He's done an excellent job of bringing this to where we are now. I know a lot of people question things are going on. You didn't plan for COVID. I want to give you a big Thank You!
Ans. I appreciate that it's not just me. There is a big team working to try to help make things go, so thank you. I do appreciate that. 

· Andrew, can you tell me if the tree trimming company has any contract to work at the dead end of Stone Ridge Avenue and Woodbury? The giant oaks down there are in desperate need of trimming. 
Ans. They are literally going through and hitting as much stuff that we see as a hazard and a danger first and foremost, and then we pretty much keep him going. I'll be honest with you; I believe the fact that he did as much work as he's done over the last year or so has kept us from having significant issues here at the Oaks.  He is going to hit every single street in this entire Community before he leaves. 

· Quite a few people have moved out with the rate increases; what is the story now with occupancy and vacancies? Is there resistance to the new rates? Can you give us any information on this?
Ans. Yes, I put those statistics in last week's memo. As of last Wednesday, we had seven vacant units at Lakeside, six with reservation agreements already on them. We had 13 vacant units at the Oaks with ten reservation deposits already on those; some weren't even vacated yet. They were vacating at the end of this month, but we already had lease agreements on them before people even moved out. So yes, we are flipping things over very quickly. There are some that I would say on the wait list may be a little reluctant based on the fact that the rates just went up and may decide to take a different direction, but we haven't seen a slowdown in our ability to turn those units over. I mean, with everybody that's gone or given the notices to vacate up to this point, the percentage, which includes not just those leaving because of the rate increase, but for other reasons, like higher levels of service or anything like that, is still less than 5%, so that turnover percentage is not alarming.

· Okay, I have a question: how are you doing with the robots and the lawnmowers? I mean, these things get stuck on the humps. They said all you need is an ax and chopped the stump down so the poor thing can get back and forth. People stop and try to help it. It's dead there, and they are trying to move it. 
Ans. Part of the problem is that the people pushing buttons mess things up.  I haven't heard anything about the mowers being an issue, good or bad, as of late, so I really don't know. I can look into that, see what's happening, and ensure we've got things cleared up. Are they going to hit obstacles at times? Probably. But if we're on the same path and hit the same obstacle every day and don't fix it, that means we are not paying attention. So we should resolve that; we need to go out there and check it and see. I'll talk to Alvin about it. 

· Let's talk about Oaks for a minute. Number one, I haven't seen any work done, for example, on leaky roofs because of the Hurricane, especially down in the houses around Stoneridge, and they lost a lot of tiles, which means replacements.  Over in the Salem area; the roofs are very bad. Many have never been done in 35 years and have leaks everywhere. When is something going to start? I don't think enough work is being done in the Oaks as much as on Lakeside, and we are also suffering here. 
Ans. I can assure you that there is not one roof here that is 35 years old.  We replaced 85% of the roofs in 2004 when the grouping of hurricanes came through. We had three hurricanes and had to file a claim through FEMA and get a Small Business Association loan. We replaced about 85% of the roofs at that time. Are there still roofs out there that need to be replaced? Absolutely, but I can assure you that we've probably replaced seven to 10 different roofs this year. Just a second ago, your neighbor said her roof just got replaced. I know a roof at the end of Stoneridge was replaced earlier this year. If the leakages are excessive, then we move forward with trying to get them resolved. Just because some shingles blow off a roof doesn't mean the whole roof needs replacing. 

Regarding some of the other work that needs to be done, I know what you're referring to with the washout. As I said, we're having someone look at it from a structural perspective on November 12, 13th and 14th. We've had a site development guy come in and check it for what needs to be done from the drainage perspective. Then we have a retaining wall person that has to come in, and they have to evaluate what's next to be done, so all these things are happening. We may not necessarily have knocked on each resident's door to let them know what we're doing outside, but we are getting many things done simultaneously. Sadly, things move much slower than we want them to. We cannot dictate to these other folks when their schedules will fit directly into ours. We try to be as amicable with the negotiations as possible to make it fair and equitable for both parties because that's usually the best way to get the most positive results. 

· We had some units in Lake House East that had some water issues with the Hurricane; my understanding is that repairs are going to be made, and then a water pressure test is going to be done to determine that this is no longer going to leak. While they're doing that, why wouldn't they test the rest of the building? What happens three years from now if the storm is from another direction, and we have leakage on the other side of the building?
Ans. The agreement that we made is we're not going to test every one of them. They're just going to check some and then apply the fix to all of them. Whatever they determine is the root cause of the water intrusion, if applicable to numerous areas such as windows, will be addressed globally. This is also why we've got the architectural engineer coming in behind them to watch what they're doing now. We will also look at any other potential entry areas where water could come in, and we will make them address those as well. 

· Are they looking for something else, other than caulking, or do they think the caulking is the problem? 
Ans. They are looking for other things other than caulking windows. When we went through and did our original investigation, all of the issues were directly under the windows, which led to them saying it would be a window issue in which it was starting up top and coming down. Fortunately, the repairs that happened at that time, those that again had water intrusion, came from above down. And we're trying to figure out now what caused that above. Outside of that, they are water testing more than just windows. They're testing seams. They're testing the rocks. Again, we're also looking at the stucco. We're looking at where the stucco meets the stone.  So we're going across the board to get this answer. And like Andrew said, they're not just fixing it on one side. We're going to the place that had the most water intrusion to try to reenact it, make it happen again, and find the issue. Once we see it across the board, they will repair it. So it will cover all four sides of the entire building, including the roof; whatever we find up there.  We're hoping they are close to being finished by November 11, but as we found out today, and we're working on one, they were still there when I left them to come here. So it's taking a little longer to reenact and get it to happen again. So we're hoping that finding it here will give them a better focus when they go to the next locations. We want November 11 to be the cut-off. 

· Andrews Comment: I also don't want them to rush through the process. I don't want them to do half of the job, and then we'll still be working on it six months from now.  We want a solution. 

· Three times, I've had water come through the panels where they fold on the automatic garage door. Also, there's a breezeway in the Manners, and the door is ill-fitting. The first two times, I took care of it. It wasn't too much, but I asked for help during the Hurricane and got none. I called Alvin's number twice; the first was in the morning, and yes, he was inundated with phone calls. I sat back and waited, and on Friday afternoon, at 4:30, having called him a second time, I received no help, so I started shoveling out the water from the garage and the breezeway. A shop vac would have picked it up in 20 minutes in each area. I'm troubled with that; something needs to be done with that garage door.

· Andrews Comment: The best we can do is apologize for our lack of communication with you and our follow-up; we should have done better. We'll do our best to ensure that we do that in the future; we'll look into it.  If you could put in a work order for the front and garage doors, that would be very helpful so we can get it into the system and have somebody come down and look at it. 

· I put in a work order because the interior ceiling of the breezeway was damaged during the storm. However, I do not know anybody coming to either look at that, which certainly didn't ring the bell, or say we've been here to do it. I have some pictures on my camera, but they're not very good because you're talking about nail heads coming through. That was a perfect ceiling. 
Ans. If you submit a work order that has not been addressed, it'll still show as an open one. I'll be honest with you; something like that will not rise to the top of the food chain right now simply because of all the other things we've been having to address. That work order will remain out there, okay? When they do another work order report that's not closed out, they will have to go get it because they have to close the work orders out in the system. A secondary work order about the breezeway and garage doors would be constructive. 

· From the user's viewpoint, getting that instant reply to a work order that says it's in the system is excellent. What's missing from that, and it's not just during the hurricane season, it's all the time, is we all know there's got to be a priority assigned to these things, but we have no idea what that priority is. Even if we knew the priority, we have no idea what that means regarding expectations of when the service will arrive. So it would seem to me that after we acknowledged that you've got the work order, which is done with no human intervention, somebody needs to look at that and send out a second message that says, this is an urgent priority. Somebody will be there in four hours, or this will be a routine priority. You can expect it in seven days, or whatever the case is; it would save a lot of angst on our part and a lot of phone calls on your part and probably save Wendy Craven half of her job, I would imagine, with duplicate phone calls and follow-ups, just because we don't know what's going on or where we fit in that priority.
Ans. I think that's a very valid point.

· I want to flip the comments. I understand how exhausted Alvin must have been, as well as many other people. I was immensely impressed with Mary's availability, and she was so helpful much of the time. She responded or had people react in nasty weather to what appeared to be urgent situations. I think there's a team there, and no one person can do all of that. Fortunately, there is a team; presumably, they can share times and situations like that. 
Ans. I think we have a strong team in place. We have some organizational things to work out, and I think that'll make it better.

· Residents there are asking them to please not use those flushable wipes. On the floor of my shower, I had a huge mess. Ubi was there, and 10 or 15 minutes later, he had people there. They came in; they cleaned up the mess. I commend them for their hard work in getting this done. However, we don't need any more flushable wipes from our toilets. 
Ans. I'll be honest with you. I am embarrassed that I have to write these things in letters. It'll go out again, I promise you.  I do want to acknowledge that Ubi did a wonderful job in his responses and took great care in doing what he needed to do. He brought the right people and did the right things. We will make sure he is recognized for that. That is wonderful to hear. 


· Andrew, some of the problems might be the aids that people are using because we've got several of them in our building.  I don't understand why they sell these things, but they sell them as flushable items. Six months from now, it will still sit in that water looking at you, and it doesn't go away. Whoever you know might be using these things and putting kitty litter down the toilets, please tell your neighbors not to do it. It's costing a lot of money, and it's a health hazard and serious.
Ans. That’s a good point and we will remind everyone.  

Andrews Comment:  I wanted to share the following comment from our Annual Resident Survey. "Yes, there have been bumps in the road, but that doesn't mean it's the end of the road. The bumps can be prioritized and worked out. I am happy here, and I have no thoughts about leaving. I enjoy what is offered and am comfortable in our apartment. With the lifestyle, we must maximize the experience provided here." 

[bookmark: _GoBack]I thought that was a lovely comment for someone to say because I will agree 100% that there will always be bumps in the road. If we are all patient with one another and work together, we can make this the place where you get to live your best life, and we get to help make that happen. So I think it's essential for us to focus on that and remember that. Still, we do have to do a better job of taking full responsibility and accountability for making sure that we do a better job of communicating with you, letting you know what's going on, and doing our best to keep up with things when you have questions. 



Respectfully submitted,
Ashley Morris, Admin Assistant/ Recorder
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